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Tampa Palms
Community Development District

Development Planning and Financing Group

15310 Amberly Drive, Suite 175, Tampa, Florida 33647
Phone: 813-374-9102

Fax: 813-374-9106

April 9, 2021

Board of Supervisors
Tampa Palms Community
Development District

Dear Board Members:

The Board of Supervisors of the Tampa Palms Community Development District Budget Hearing and
Board Meeting is scheduled for Wednesday, April 14, 2021 at 6:00 p.m. at the Compton Park Recreation
Building, 16101 Compton Drive, Tampa, Florida. The advanced copy of the agenda for this meeting is
attached.

Enclosed for your reviews are the minutes of the March 10, 2021 Board Meeting and the documents
outlined in the table of contents.

Any additional support material will be distributed prior to the meeting, and staff will present their
reports at the meeting.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

Ctnie

Chris Cleveland, District Manager
DPFG

CC;mmw

cc: Maggie Wilson
DPFG (Record Copy)



AGENDA




Tampa Palms CDD Meeting
Agenda

April 14, 2021, 6:00 p.m.
Compton Park Recreation Building
16101 Compton Drive, Tampa, FL 33647

Join Zoom Meeting
https://lus02web.zoom.us/j/2539344102
Meeting ID: 253 934 4102

1. Welcome & Roll Call
2. Strategic Planning
3. Board Member Discussion Items
4. Public Comments
5. Approval of the March 10, 2021 Minutes
6. Approval of District Disbursements
7. Consultant Reports
...Around the Neighborhoods
Park Updates
New Tampa Rec Center
Modeling Tampa Palms Future
City of Tampa Listen First Meeting
Town Hall Meeting
8. Other Matters
9. Public Comments

10. Supervisor comments

11. Adjourn


https://us02web.zoom.us/j/2539344102
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Tampa Palms Financial Summary

TP CDD 5 months ending February 28, 2021 April 14,2021

Executive Summary

The CDD continues to be in sound financial health with funds sufficient to meet the community needs as
presently known, as well as, reasonable reserves to deal with future events and unknowns. The CDD ended
the first five months of the fiscal year 2020-21 with cash balance of $ 5.4 million net of current liabilities.

The District will collect an additional $ 151 K by close of business July 31* ($20 K has already been
collected in Mar. and the final Mar collection has not been received.)

The General Fund Budget for Normal Operations reflects a total favorable $ 105 K variance. Two utility
line items display negative YTD variances (water and waste removal); the first due to price increases and
water line breaks, the second due to price increases. Additionally, park patrols line item displays a negative
variance due to pandemic-inspired increased hours at Amberly Park. There is every expectation that the
budget for Normal Operations expenditures for the year will be realized.

The General Fund for Projects (without Signature which is funded from carry-forward at fiscal year-end)
reflects a favorable total variance against budget of $13 K. This primarily a function of project and billing
timing.

Cash Flow Outlook for Calendar 2021

Shown as ($ 000)
Sources of Funds
Balance February 28, 2021 $ 5,428
Projected collections balance of FY 20-21 151 151
Total Sources of Funds $5,579
Uses of Funds
Bal FY 2020-21 Expenses $ (1,630)
Weather Damage (400)
Community-Wide Wall & Monument (100)
Palm & Pest Deferred Projects (200)
Pond Improvements/Restoration (700)
Ist Qtr FY 2021-22 Expenses Operations (679)
Infrastructure Replacement Contingency (135)
TP Signature Projects (unspent) (438)
Total Uses of Funds ($4.282)
Projected Funds before December, 2021 receipts $ 1,297
Projected District Unallocated Balance December 31, 2021 S 1,297
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Tampa Palms Financial Summary

FAQ Last month the Board Book included a multi-year financial model focused on the needs of the
community over a six-year period based on future known and national economic trends.

How does that plan impact the FY 2021-22 Budget that will soon be considered for adoption?
Each year the CDD Board thoroughly examines the needs of the community

for the coming year and approves a budget that will meet those needs for only
the coming vear.

The impact on budget development is based on the fact that the model is
continually revised to incorporate new facts, emerging conditions and changes
within the District that will or could affect the financial decisions of Board

members.

As the most recent iteration of the multi-year financial model was just completed and includes the most
currently available information, the proposed budget for FY 2021-22 reflects the Year 1 display of the
model with slight modifications due to timing of projects and the statutory requirement to produce a
balanced budget.

The model is provided solely in order that Board members will have a sense of direction and increased
capacity to make current year decisions with an understanding of the impact of those decisions on the future.

The model should not be considered as a template for future budgets; each year will be approved based on
the needs of the District and situations at the time of development and approval.
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Tampa Palms CDD
Balance Sheet

February 28, 2021

ASSETS:

CASH - Operating Account
PETTY CASH
INVESTMENTS:
Excess Fund Account- Sunshine Bank
ACCTS. RECEIVABLE
RECEIVABLE FROM TAMPA PALMS HOA

PREPAID ITEMS

TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES:

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE
ACCRUED EXPENSES

FUND BALANCE:

NON-SPENDABLE
RESTRICTED
UNASSIGNED:

TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCE

Financial Reports Page 3 of 13

GENERAL

163,360
500

5,419,087
344
16,817

5,601,008

155,492
17,122

5,428,394

5,601,008

Balance Sheet



Tampa Palms CDD
General Fund

Statement of Revenue, Expenditures and Change in Fund Balance

REVENUES
ASSESSMENTS NON-ADVOLAREM
EARLY PAYMENT DISCOUNT
INTEREST INCOME
EXCESS FEES
MISC. REVENUE
CARRY FORWARD

TOTAL REVENUES

EXPENDITURES

ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENDITURES:
PERSONNEL SERVICES
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
FICA
FUTA/SUTA/PAYROLL FEES
S/T PERSONNEL SERVICES

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
ATTORNEY'S FEES
ANNUAL AUDIT
MANAGEMENT FEES
TAX COLLECTOR
ASSESSMENT ROLL
S/T PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES
DIRECTORS & OFFICERS INSURANCE
MISC. ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES
S/T ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES

TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE
FIELD / OPERATIONS SERVICES

FIELD MANAGEMENT SERVICES
DISTRICT OPERATING STAFF
PARK ATTENDANTS
PARK PATROLS (Security Co)
FIELD MANAGEMENT CONTINGENCY
S/T FIELD MANAGEMENT SVCS

GENERAL OVERHEAD:
INSURANCE
IT (TEL / SECURITY)
WATER
REFUSE REMOVAL
ELECTRICITY
STORMWATER FEE
MISC. FIELD SERVICES

S/T GENERAL OVERHEAD

LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE:
LANDSCAPE & POND MAINTENANCE
LANDSCAPE MONITORING FEE
LANDSCAPE & REPLACEMENT

S/T LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE

For the period from October 1, 2020 through February 28, 2021

LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE NEW & ENHANCED:

PROPERTY MOWING
COUNTY POND
NPDES POND PROGRAM
S/T LANDSCAPE NEW & ENHANCED

Financial Reports

FAVORABLE
BUDGET ACTUAL (UNFAVORABLE)
BUDGET YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE YTD VARIANCE
$ 2,737,595 2,190,076 $ 2,575,081 $ 385,005
(109,504) (87,603) (98,556) (10,952)
10,000 4,167 20,198 16,031
15,000 - - -
1,200 1,200 1,500 300
85,000 - - -
2,739,291 2,107,839 2,498,223 390,384
11,000 4,583 1,613 2,970
5,810 2,421 376 2,044
5,024 2,093 588 1,505
21,834 9,098 2,578 6,520
10,000 4,167 366 3,801
6,813 2,839 - 2,839
67,369 28,070 25,955 2,115
54,752 49,434 49,434 -
10,050 10,050 10,050 -
148,984 94,560 85,805 8,755
3,685 2,832 2,832 -
12,000 5,846 5,846 -
15,685 8,678 8,678 -
186,503 112,335 97,060 15,275
174,601 72,750 73,304 (554)
75,000 31,250 28,495 2,755
71,774 29,906 34,547 (4,642)
20,800 8,667 3,142 5,625
342,175 142,573 139,488 3,085
13,017 13,017 11,121 1,896
24,717 10,299 6,834 3,464
21,000 8,750 14,997 (6,247)
13,000 5,417 6,735 (1,318)
110,000 45,833 45,470 363
4,096 3,041 3,041 0)
13,000 5417 5417 0
198,830 91,773 93,615 (1,842)
1,044,980 435,408 388,271 47,138
18,900 7,875 7,875 -
94,080 39,200 30,849 8,351
1,157,960 482,483 426,995 55,489
98,426 41,011 28,656 12,355
18,517 7,715 - 7,715
46,800 19,500 17,880 1,620
163,743 68,226 46,536 21,690
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Tampa Palms CDD
General Fund

Statement of Revenue, Expenditures and Change in Fund Balance

For the period from October 1, 2020 through February 28, 2021

FACILITY MAINTENANCE:
IRRIGATION SYSTEM
FOUNTAIN
FACILITY MAINTENANCE
JANITORIAL/SUPPLIES

S/T FACILITY MAINTENANCE

PROJECT DRIVEN EXPENSES:
SIGNATURE TP 2017
RENEWAL AND REPLACEMENT & DEFERRED MTC
CAPITAL PROJECTS
NPDES/CLEAN WATER
S/T TOTAL PROJECT DRIVEN EXPENSES

TOTAL EXPENDITURES
EXCESS OF REVENUE OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES

FUND BALANCE - BEGINNING

FUND BALANCE - ENDING

Financial Reports

FAVORABLE
BUDGET ACTUAL (UNFAVORABLE)
BUDGET YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE YTD VARIANCE

105,194 43,831 41,859 1,972

26,784 11,160 7,651 3,509

88,913 37,047 30,693 6,354
2,704 1,127 1,261 (134)

223,595 93,165 81,464 11,701
_ . 42,197 (42,197)
207,426 86,428 87,369 (942)
200,000 83,333 94,399 (11,066)

59,059 24,608 - 24,608
466,485 194,369 223,966 (29,597)
2,739,291 1,184,925 1,109,124 75,801

- 922,915 1,389,099 466,184

1,630,167
- - 4,039,295
$ 1,630,167 $ 922,915 $ 5,428,394 466,184
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TAMPA PALMS CDD
FINANCIAL SUMMARY THRU FEBRUARY 28, 2021
GENERAL FUND

(Shown in $) Normal Non-Operating Total As
Operations Project Driven Reported
Revenues
Operating $2,054,527 $2,054,527

Non Operating

Capital Projects $180,927 180,927
Renewal & Rel $187,645 187,645
Signature 2017 $0 $0
NPDES $53,427 $53,427
Excess Fees -
Interest 20,198 20,198
Misc Rev 1,500 1,500 1,500
Carry Forward Bal *
Total $ 2,076,224 $ 423,499 $2,498,223
Expenses
Operations $ 885,158 885,158
Non Operating
Renewal & Rel 87,369 87,369
NPDES/EPA 0 0
Capital Projects 94,399 94,399
TP Signature 2017 42,197 42,197
Total $885,158 $223,966 $223,966
Total Expenditures $1,109,124

Excess Revenue
Vs Expenses $1,389,099
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TAMPA PALMS CDD
FINANCIAL SUMMARY THRU FEBRUARY 28, 2021

GENERAL FUND

General Fund 2/28/2021 ($000)
Cash 164
Cash Equivalent (Excess Cash ICS) 5,421
Due From TPOA 15
Receivable 0
Total $ 5,600
Less:
Payables 155
Accrued Expenses 17
Net Cash 2/28/2021 $ 5,428
Allocation for:
Weather Damage 400
Community-Wide Wall & Monument 100
Tree & Palm Replacement 200
Pond Improvements 700
1st Qtr FY 2021-22 Expenses Operations 679
Infrastructure Replacement Contingency 135
TP Signature Projects (unspent) 438
Adjusted Net Cash $ 2,776
2020-21 Fiscal Year
($ 000) Receipts Expenses Monthly Bal
|
Mar
CDD Operations 46 195
R&R 4 65
NPDES 1 35
Signature Projects 0 30
Capital Projects 4 25
[Total 55 350 $ 2,481
Apl
CDD Operations 65 195
R &R 6 65
NPDES 2 10
Signature Projects 1 75
Capital Projects 6 15
[Total 79 360 $ 2,199
May
CDD Operations 23 210
R &R 2 30
NPDES 1 10
Signature Projects 0 21
Capital Projects 2 51
[Total 28 322 $ 1,906

* Palm Treatment and Replacement of Both Palms and Trees Identified as Future Liability

Financial Reports
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TAMPA PALMS CDD
FEBRUARY 28, 2021
GENERAL FUND

Prior Yea Prior Year Current Year Current Year Variance %

($000) Collected Collected$ Collected$ Collected % Fav (Unfav)
October
November 14% 376 887 34% 20%
December 92% 2,388 2,343 89% -3%
January 94% 2,475 2,476 94% 0.0%
February 96% 2,512 2,477 94% 0.0%
March 97% 2,537
April 99% 2,579
May 99% 2,606
June 100.2% 2,635
July 100.2% 2,635
August 100.3% 2,635
September 100.3% 2,635
Year End
Total Assessed (Net Discount) $2,628
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Summary- Project Driven Expenses

Five Months Ending February 28, 2021
Operating Capital Projects ($000)

Sources of Funds

FY 2020-21 Budget $200
Uses of Funds

Spent Thru 2/28/2021 94

Total Funds Under Consideration $0

Budget Available as of 2/28/2021 $106

Renewal & Replacement
Sources of Funds

FY 2020-21 Budget 207

Uses of Funds
Spent Thru 2/28/2021 87
Total Funds Under Consideration $0
Budget Available as of 2/28/2021 $120

TP Signature Projects
Sources of Funds*
FY 2020-21 Budget $0

Uses of Funds

Spent Thru 2/28/2021 $42
Total Funds / Projects Under Consideration $395
Budget Available as of 2/28/2021* (438)
* Additional Signature funds $438 K available to be brought forward when needed $438
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SUMMARY
FY 2020-21 RENEWAL REPLACEMENT PROJECTS

Original February 28, Committed To
Project 2021 Spend

Infrastructure

Amberly Parking Lot Repairs (Accident) $1,500

Park Pavilion Amberly $1,400

Park Pavilion Repairs - Hampton $3,500

Traffic / Street Sign Replacements $1,841

Racquetball floors | $2,800

Table Restoration (Amberly & Hampton) $1,400

Preessure Wash CDD Sidewalks $2,640
Landscape

Entry Poinsettias $14,800

Plant Replacements Medians & Entries $12,445

Tree Work - Blvds $15,540

Palma Vista w/ Medians $2,934

Wellington & Medians $14,930
Irrigation

Clean and Replace Area 1 Filter Discs

|

Lighting (Park & Landscape)

Court Lighting $639
Other
TPOA Newsletter (50%) $11,000

Sub Total R&R Projects $87,369
Sub Total Restoration Projects $0

Total R&R Projects $87,369 $0
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Capital Projects 2020-21

Budget Monitor
28-Feb-21
Current Spent Pending
($000) Projects 2020-21 Commitments
Tampa Palms Signature Projects (BB
Downs)
Consulting Services 4 4 -
Irrigation 20 0 20
Main Entry Restorations 163 23 143
Area 2 Pond 2 0
Bruce B Downs Improvements 245 13 232
Sub-Total TP Signature 2017 $436 $42 $395
Capital Projects
Consulting Services
Irrigation Systems 0
Parks & Cameras 34
Landscape & Lighting 22
Signs, Infrastructure & Lighting 38
Sub-Total Capital Projects $0 94 $0
Total TP Signature & Standard Capital Projects $137 $395
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Capital Projects Signature Projects
2020-21 Through February 28, 2020

Tampa Palms Signature Projects (BB Downs) g::jf;ts 92'7298?;:;10 Co::::ictiﬁgnts
Consulting Services
Restoration Designs 4,000 4,000
Survey & Staking & MOT 400 400
Sub Total 4,400 4,400
Irrigation
Area 1 & 2 lIrrigation (Incl BB Downs) 20,000 20,000
Sub Total 20,000 20,000
Main Entry Restorations
Area 1 Entry Landscape (Phase II) 77,513 77,495
Area 2 Phase Il 15,000 15,000
Area 2 Landscape (TP Blvd & Amberly Phase II)
20,000 10,914 12,000
Area 2 Pond Landscape & Wayfinding 50,000 11,833 38,167
Sub Total 162,513 22,747 142,662
Area 2 Pond
Littoral Plantings & Noxious Removal
Area 2 Pond Landscape -Bank Repairs 3,707 2,145 0
Sub Total 3,707 2,145 0
Bruce B Downs Improvements
Area 1 Adl Trees 0
Wall restorations 4 villages + drainage &
additional landscape bufferbuffer 245,000 12,905 232,095
Sub Total 245,000 12,905 232,095
Sub-Total Tampa Palms Signature 435,620 $42,197 394,757
. ] Current Pending
Normal Capital Projects Projects Commitments
Irrigation Systems
VFD Pump Drive Area Area 2
Area 1 Pump Station Filter New Discs
Sub Total 0 0 0
Parks & Cameras
Cameras 3,183 -
Benches - Oak Park
Courts Resurfacing 31,275
Sub Total 0 34,458 -
Landscape & Lighting
Bricks & Construction for Sanctuary Wall Bed
Major Landscape (> 5 Years) 20,474
Eco Sens Lighting 1,832
Sub Total - | 22,306 -
Signs, Infrastructure & Lighting
Drainage Easement Reconsruction 8,906
Cambridge Fountain Replacement 3,945
Speed Limits Sign(s) 1,654
Walls - Reserve & Sanctuary 23,130
Sub Total 0 37,635 0
Sub-Total Normal Capital Projects $0| $94,399 $0
Total TP Signature & Standard Capital Projects $136,596 $394,757

Page 12 of 13

Financial Reports

Capital Project Detall



CHECK
REGISTER




TAMPA PALMS CDD
CASH REGISTER FY

February 2021
Date Num Name Memo Receipts Disbursements Balance
01/31/2021 EOM BALANCE 212,418.36 126,380.57 211,535.44
02/03/2021 8834 ABM Landscape & Turf Services Landscape Maint - January 62,294.10 149,241.34
02/03/2021 8835 ADVANCED ENERGY SOLUTION OF Hook up sign, check fans, lights, etc. 5,700.80 143,540.54
02/03/2021 8836 ARCHITECTURAL FOUNTAINS, INC Cambridge ftn. Repairs 3,945.00 139,595.54
02/03/2021 8837 CINTAS Safety Mats 184.71 139,410.83
02/03/2021 8838 EEI SECURITY Updated firmware 199.00 139,211.83
02/03/2021 8839 FEDEX Shipping 60.34 139,151.49
02/03/2021 8840 FR LLC Mulch & Soil pine bgrk mini 3,081.00 136,070.49
02/03/2021 8841 FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS Phones and internet 701.63 135,368.86
02/03/2021 8842 GILL, WAYNE Repairs 1,400.00 133,968.86
02/03/2021 8843 REPUBLIC SERVICES 2/1 - 2/28- Solid Waste 1,688.41 132,280.45
02/03/2021 8844 SECURITAS SECURITY SERVICES USA, INC Security 3,686.50 128,593.95
02/03/2021 8845 SEFFNER ROCK & GRAVEL Top Soil 515.00 128,078.95
02/03/2021 8846 TURNBURY WOOD HOA 1st quarter 2020 Jan Feb Mar 578.76 127,500.19
02/03/2021 8847 XEROX FINANCIAL SERVICES Copier Lease - January 275.10 127,225.09
02/03/2021 8848 Zeno Office Solutions, Inc. Contract ovg charge 12/25 - 1/24/21 27.61 127,197 .48
02/05/2021 02052021DD DOROTHY COLLINS Retro Pay from 10/1/20 268.00 126,929.48
02/05/2021 35 Eugene R. Field BOS Mtg. 11/14 184.70 126,744.78
02/05/2021 36 Adisa Gibson BOS Mtg. 11/14 184.70 126,560.08
02/05/2021 02052021DD James A. Schoolffield BOS Mtg. 11/14 184.70 126,375.38
02/05/2021 02052021ACH Innovative Employer Solutions BOS November meeting and DD Retro pay 320.93 126,054.45
02/05/2021 8849 FR LLC Mulch & Soil Pine Bark 21,417.00 104,637.45
02/05/2021 8850 GILL, WAYNE Clean racquetball courts and repair floors 2,800.00 101,837.45
02/05/2021 8851 DPFG CDD Mgmt - February 6,274.33 95,563.12
02/11/2021 8852 ABM Landscape & Turf Services Landscape Maint 57,279.00 38,284.12
02/11/2021 8853 ADB Landscaping Materials, Inc Plants 2,800.50 35,483.62
02/11/2021 8854 ADVANCED ENERGY SOLUTION OF Changed lights and time clocks 175.47 35,308.15
02/11/2021 8855 AT&T Long Distance - January 161.31 35,146.84
02/11/2021 8856 FLORIDA FOUNTAIN MAINTENANCE, INC  Reserve Fountain Maint - Feb 660.13 34,486.71
02/11/2021 8857 FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS Hampton Pk Phone -1/27 - 2/27 204.20 34,282.51
02/11/2021 8858 SUNSHINE STATE ONE CALL F FLORIDA  Dig Tickets - 1/31 43.51 34,239.00
02/11/2021 8859 TERMINEX Pest Control - December Amberly Park 66.00 34,173.00
02/11/2021 8860 TURNBURY WOOD HOA 4th quarter 2020 Oct Nov Dec (rcvd 2/521) 620.29 33,5652.71
02/11/2021 8861 VERIZON Voided check 0.00 33,5652.71
02/12/2021 02122021DD DOROTHY COLLINS 1/25 - 2/7 - D. Collins P/R 2,357.03 31,195.68
02/12/2021 02122021ACH Innovative Employer Solutions 1/25-2/7 - D. Collins P/R 919.70 30,275.98
02/16/2021 8862 DOROTHY COLLINS 11/23 - 12/23 - Phone Verizon Reimbursement 109.61 30,166.37
02/16/2021 8863 VERIZON 12/24 - 1/23 - Phone 129.75 30,036.62
02/18/2021 8864 ADB Landscaping Materials, Inc Plants 2,144.25 27,892.37
02/18/2021 8865 FEDEX Shipping 24.39 27,867.98
02/18/2021 8866 FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS Amberly Pk Phone - February 226.49 27,641.49
02/18/2021 8867 HOOVER PUMPING SYSTEMS Replace jocky pump motor 2,993.37 24,648.12
02/18/2021 8868 IRON MOUNTAIN 2/1 - 2/28 - Records Storage 283.35 24,364.77
02/18/2021 8869 LOWE'S Supplies 113.93 24,250.84
02/18/2021 8870 OLM, INC Landscape Insp - 2/3 1,575.00 22,675.84
02/18/2021 8871 TAMPA ELECTRIC Summary Bill - December 9,305.47 13,370.37
02/18/2021 8872 TERMINEX Pest Control - Main facility Jan/Feb 160.00 13,210.37
02/18/2021 8873 WELCH TENNIS COURTS, INC Court resurfacing 9,337.50 3,872.87
02/18/2021 Center State Bank Funds Transfer 200,000.00 203,872.87
02/18/2021 8874 OLM, INC Landscape Insp - 1/6 1,575.00 202,297.87
02/22/2021 8875 MARY-MARGARET WILSON Field Mgmt - March 9,161.00 193,136.87
02/25/2021 8876 ADVANCED ENERGY SOLUTION OF checked fuses 122.00 193,014.87
02/25/2021 8877 Arete Industries Signs 1,756.00 191,258.87
02/25/2021 8878 CINTAS Safety Mats 184.71 191,074.16
02/25/2021 8879 ESD WASTE2WASTER, INC Pump Maint - February 300.00 190,774.16
